

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1155

TOBY and ROBERT BOGORFF, TIMOTHY FARLEY, BETH
and ROALD GARCIA, DEANNA and JOHN KLOCKOW, LOIS and CHARLES
STROH, NANCY and JOSEPH DOLLIVER, GROSSMAN ROTH, P.A. n/k/a
GROSSMAN ROTH YAFFA COHEN, P.A., ROBERT C. GILBERT, P.A.,
LYTAL REITER SMITH IVEY & FRONRATH, L.L.P., and WEISS SEROTA
HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.,

Petitioners,

v.

HONORABLE RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida;
HONORABLE KENNETH W. DETZNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of
the State of Florida; and HONORABLE JEFF ATWATER, in his official capacity
as Chief Financial Officer of the State of Florida,

Respondents.

**GOVERNOR'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)

General Counsel

JOHN P. HEEKIN (FBN 94658)

Assistant General Counsel

MEREDITH L. SASSO (FBN 58189)

Assistant General Counsel

PETER L. PENROD (FBN 70235)

Assistant General Counsel

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

(850) 717-9310

Daniel.Nordby@eog.myflorida.com

Jack.Heekin@eog.myflorida.com

Meredith.Sasso@eog.myflorida.com

Peter.Penrod@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Rick Scott

RECEIVED, 06/26/2017 11:18:29 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Petition fails to establish any basis for this Court to grant emergency relief through mandamus.....	4
A. The Petition fails to establish any basis for emergency relief or the need for an immediate determination by this Court.....	5
B. The Petition fails to plead a case for mandamus against the Governor.	8
C. The Petition demonstrates that Petitioners have other available remedies and that they are actively pursuing those remedies in circuit court.....	15
II. The Governor’s vetoes were consistent with his constitutional authority.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bogorff v. Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services</i> , 191 So. 3d 512 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	14, 16-17
<i>Brown v. Firestone</i> , 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	4
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Mr. Samuel’s, Inc.</i> , 351 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1977)	11
<i>Division of Bond Finance v. Smathers</i> , 337 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1976)	5
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Martinez</i> , 555 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1990)	19
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	9, 20
<i>Florida Senate v. Harris</i> , 750 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1999)	5-6, 19
<i>Joyner v. Florida House of Representatives</i> , 163 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2015)	12
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 813 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 2000)	5, 9

<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981).....	13
<i>Moreau v. Lewis</i> , 648 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1995).....	5
<i>Pincket v. Detzner</i> , No. SC16-768, 2016 WL 3127704 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	9
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009).....	5, 9-10, 15
<i>Polyglycoat Corp. v. Hirsch Distributors, Inc.</i> , 442 So. 2d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	20
<i>State ex rel. Lawler v. Knott</i> , 176 So. 113 (Fla. 1937).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Ostroff v. Pearson</i> , 61 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1952).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	13
Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const.	12, 18
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.	4
Art. VII, § 1, Fla. Const.	3

STATUTES

§ 11.066, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 67-55 (1967)	12
